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October 18, 1996

CLA-2-85:RR:NC:1: 112 A87800

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8537.10.9060

Ms. Kay C. Hirsch

CC Interpro, Inc.

415 North Stonestreet Avenue

Rockville, MD 20850

RE:
The tariff classification of unitron controllers from Ireland.

Dear Ms. Hirsch:


In your letter dated September 11, 1996, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The items at issue are various programmable controllers dedicated in local and network communications in security, fire and building management functions.


The applicable subheading for the unitron controllers will be 8537.10.9060, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for other boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases, equipped with two or more apparatus of heading 8535 or 8536, for electric control or the distribution of electricity, including those incorporating instruments or apparatus of chapter 90, and numerical control apparatus, other than switching apparatus of heading 8517: for a voltage not exceeding 1,000V.  The rate of duty will be 4.3 percent ad valorem.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time

this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist David Curran at 212-466-5680.









Sincerely,









Roger J. Silvestri









Director









National Commodity









Specialist Division

